FEBS 15572 FEBS Letters 367 (1995) 77 80
Assignment of hyperfine-shifted heme carbon resonances in
ferricytochrome b5
Kang-Bong Lee*, Jeehye Kweon, Hokoon Park
Advanced Analysis Center, Korea Institute o f  Science and Technology, PO Box 131, Cheongryang, Seoul 130-650, South Korea
Received 8 December 1994; revised version received 21 April 1995
insight into the origin of 13C chemical shifts due to the elec-
Abstract The reverse detection heteronuelear multiple quantum tronic asymmetry of heme iron [20]. Also, it assists the cross-

Fig. 1. A region of 600-MHz (~H frequency) HMQC spectrum of bovine ferricytochrome b5, pH 6.5, 25°C, showing ~H-~C coherence between 30
and 225 ppm (~3C dimension) window and -8  to 11 ppm (tH dimension) region. The spectrum results from 4096 x 2048 data matrix. The structure
and numbering system of the heine are given in the inset.
K.-B. Lee et al./FEBS Letters 367 (1995) 77~0 79
FZ(PPM) I
I X I ~ __ ~ S
0 _
~ D , N  r
"--L
10 ~ " K
'~ , 'H
15- ~ ' G
,~  ~ E,F
~"C
20
2 5
IP A ,,-
30 *
• - ' "  , ' b . . . .  i . . . .  i . . . .  i . . . .  i . . . .  i . . . .  i . . . .  i . . . .  "
30 20 10 0 - 1 0  - 2 0  - 3 0  - 4 0  50  - 6 0
Ft(PP~)
Fig. 2. A region of 600-MHz (~H frequency) HMQC spectrum of bovine ferricytochrome bs, pH 6.5, 25°C, showing ~H-~3C coherence between -70
and 35 ppm (t3C dimension) window and -5  to 32 ppm (~H dimension) region. The spectrum results from 4096 × 2048 data matrix.
Cross-peak A assigned to 2-V~ proton in ~H dimension, shows
a 2-V~ carbon chemical shift (20.6 ppm). As 1H NMR studies
showed that the major fraction of the conformationally hetero-
geneous protein has the heme rotated 180 ° about the ~ , -meso Table 1
Assignment of ~3C chemical shifts ofheme carbon resonances in bovine
axis with respect to that characterized in the initial X-ray data ferricytochrome b5 at 25°C
[12], the cross-peaks labelled by * are due to signals from
Label Chemical shift (~H) a Chemical shift (t3c)b Assignment
reverse oriented heme. Cross-peak B assigned to 5-CH 3 protons
in ~H dimension, shows a 5-CH 3 carbon chemical shift (-34.8 A 27.43 20.6 2-V=
B 21.84 -34.8 5-CH 3
ppm). Cross-peaks C and S which were assigned to 7-propion- C 18.97 } -26.2 7-P~
ate 5- protons in F2 dimension, correspond to 7-propionate S -1.81 7-P~'
or-carbon (-26.2 ppm) in F1 dimension. Cross-peaks E and F E 15.76 } -44.5 6-P~
which were assigned to 6-propionate or-protons in F2 dimen- F 15.76 6-P~'
sion, correspond to 6-propionate s-carbon (--44.5 ppm) in F1 G 14.40 -33.3 3-CH 3
H 11.45 -16.6 I-CH3
dimension. These strong hyperfine-shifts for 6-propionate and K 9.79 7.8 ~-meso
2-vinyl carbons indicate that the molecular orbital for facile L 9.20 25.4 fl-meso
electron transfer is oriented to align between 2- and 6-positions H' 4.80 59.0 4-V~
of the heme (the inset of Fig. 1). Cross-peak G assigned to N' 2.70 -4.6 8-CH 3
O' 2.35 } 127.0 4-Vat 3-CH 3 protons in ~H dimension indicates a 3-CH 3 carbon chem- O" 2.64 4-V~c
ical shift (-33.3 ppm). Cross-peak K assigned to ~-meso pro- R' 1.57 } 105.4 7-PB
tons in tH dimension, indicates a ~-meso carbon chemical shift X -3.52 7-Pf
(7.8 ppm). Cross-peak L assigned to fl-meso protons in 1H X' -0.27 26.5 y-meso
dimension, indicates a fl-meso carbon chemical shift (25.4 Z' -0.82 } 140.3 6-Pa R -1.56 6-Pa'
ppm). Although 5- and fl-mesos are almost degenerate in the V -2.89 57.6 ~-meso
1H chemical shift, the chemical shift differnence in ~3C dimen- Y -6.75 } 222.3 2-V~c
sion is about 17 ppm. Cross-peak N' assigned to 8-CH3 pro- Z -7.04 2-V~t
tons in ~H dimension, indicates a 8-CH 3 carbon chemical shift ~Ref [12]. bThis study.
80 K.-B. Lee et al./FEBS Letters 367 (1995) 77-80
(-4.6 ppm). Cross-peak X' assigned to y-meso protons in ~H [7] Keller, R.M. and Wuthrich, K. (1980) Biochim. Biophys. Acta